The Company’s activities expose it to certain financial risks namely credit risk, market risk and liquidity risk. The financial risks are managed in accordance with the
Company’s risk management policy which has been approved by its Board of Directors.

Market Risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises of
three types of risk: currency risk, interest rate risk and equity price risk. Financial instruments affected by market risk include foreign currency receivables, payables,
loans and borrowings, derivative financial instruments and FVTOCI investments.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s
exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s debt obligations with floating interest rates. The Company has managed
its interest rate risk by balancing the proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in its total portfolio.

Exposure to interest risk

As at 31-03-2022
As at 31-03-2021

(Revised)

Floating Rate borrowings 98.87 622.34

Interest rate sensitivity

 2021-22
 2020-21
(Revised)

25 bps increase - Decrease in profit (0.25) (1.56)

25 bps decrease - Increase in profit 0.25 1.56

NOTES ACCOMPANYING THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Contd.)

` crores

160   | CG POWER AND INDUSTRIAL SOLUTIONS LIMITED 2021-22

 48. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Contd.)

Foreign currency risk

The Company’s functional currency is Indian Rupee. The Company undertakes transactions denominated in foreign currencies and consequently the Company is
exposed to foreign exchange risk. Foreign currency exchange rate exposure is partly balanced by purchasing of goods, commodities and services in the respective
currencies. The Company evaluates exchange rate exposure arising from foreign currency transactions and the Company follows established risk management
policies.

Unhedged foreign currency exposure as at 31 March, 2022